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Mr. James Sa r i c ,  Remedial Pro jec t  Manager 
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Region V - 5HRE-8J 
77 W .  Jackson Boulevard 
Chicago, IL 60604-3590 

Mr. Thomas Schneider, Project  Manager 
Ohio Environmental Protect ion Agency 
401 East F i f th  S t r e e t  
Dayton, O h i o  45402-2911 

Dear Mr. Sar ic  and Mr. Schneider: 

RESPONSE TO U.S. EPA AND OEPA COMMENTS ON THE APRIL 1995 SOUTH PLUME 
GROUNDWATER RECOVERY SYSTEM EVALUATION REPORT 

References: 1) Le t t e r ,  Jim Sa r i c  (U.S. EPA) t o  Jack Craig ( D O E - F N ) ,  "South 
P1 ume Groundwater Recovery System Eva1 uation Report, 'I dated 
May 8 1995. 

2 )  Le t t e r ,  T.  A .  Schneider ( O E P A )  t o  J .  R .  Craig ( D O E - F N ) ,  . 
"Comments - S o u t h  Plume DMEPP Report ," dated May 2 2 ,  1995. 

Enclosed f o r  y o u r  review and approval a r e  the  subjec t  responses.  Based on the  
referenced l e t t e r s  and  comments as  well as your  d i scuss ions  with Operable Unit 
5 s t a f f  on June 13 and  28, 1995, i t  i s  apparent t h a t  b o t h  agencies would l i k e  
an optimization study performed t o  assess  the  need f o r  addi t ional  recovery 
wells and /o r  operational changes t o  optimize uranium removal from t h e  o f f -  
property portion of the  S o u t h  Plume. The Department of Energy, Fernald Area 
Off ice  (DOE-FN) agrees t h a t  the  study would be bene f i c i a l .  

In l i g h t  of the  agencies '  i n t e r e s t  in po ten t i a l ly  modifying the  recovery 
we l l f i e ld  and p u r s u a n t  t o  your discussions w i t h  t he  DOE-FN Operable Unit 5 
(OU5) s t a f f  on June 13 and 28, 1995, a cos t /bene f i t  ana lys i s  and S o u t h  Plume 
optimization study has been i n i t i a t e d  t o  assess  the  advantage of refinements 
t o  t he  current  S o u t h  Plume groundwater recovery system. We wi l l  provide you 
with an update on the  optimization study when the  OU5 s t a f f  meets w i t h  you 
l a t e r  t h i s  m o n t h .  

I 
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Since the De i 
status report, 
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Page 2 

, Monitoring, and Evaluation Program Plan (DMEPP) report is a 

incorporated into the April 1995 report rather than revising the report. 
Several issues raised in the U.S. EPA and OEPA comments are addressed in this 
comment response document and resultant actions will be incorporated in future 
DMEPP reports. Remaining issues are being addressed in the South Plume 
Optimization Study. 

u3E recommends that this comment response documentation be 

I f  you have any questions, please call Robert Janke at 648-3124. 

Sincerely, 

A 

FN:RJJanke 

Enclosures: As Stated 

cc w/enc: 

K. H. Chaney, EM-423/GTN 
L. Griffin, EM-423/GTN 
G. Jablonowski, USEPA-V AT-18J 
J. Kwasniewski, OEPA-Columbus 
P. Harris, OEPA-Dayton 
M. Proffitt , OEPA-Dayton 
S. McClellan, PRC 
R. Cohen, GeoTrans 
F. Bel 1 ,  ATSDR 
R. Owen, ODOH 
D. J. Carr, FERMC0/52-5 
R. D. George, FERMC0/52-2 
T. Hagen, FERMC0/65-2 
W .  A. Hertel, FERMCO 
AR Coordinator, FERMCO 

Jack R. Craig 
Fernald Remedial Action 
Project Manager 

cc w/o enc: 

M. Yates, FERMC0/9 
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RESPONSES TO U.S. EPA COMMENTS 
ON THE SOUTH PLUME GROUNDWATER RECOVERY SYSIXM EVALUATION REPORT 

APRIL 1995 

1. Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA Commentor: Saric 
Section #: Executive Summary Page #: E-1 Line #: NA 
Original General Comment #: 1 
Comment: The executive summary states that despite operational problems and changes in pumping 

configurations, the system appears to be meeting the goals of the removal action because the 
extraction wellfield is preventing the southern migration of the uranium plume and minimizing 
the impact on the Paddys Run Road Site Plumes. It appears that the system is successfully 
minimizing the impact on the Paddys Run Road Site Plumes and is successfully minimizing 
the southern migration of the uranium plume, and that the highest concentration of the 
uranium plume is captured by4 the extraction well system; however, it does not appear that 
the extraction well system is a complete hydraulic barrier preventing all southern migration of 
the uranium plume. The southwestern-most edge of the uranium plume near monitoring 
well 2552 and 3552 is outside of the capture zone (flow divide) of the extraction system in all 
of the recovery well scenarios shown (see Figures 3.2-5 through 3.2-7). Also, the report 
states in Section . 1.1 on page 3-3 that the tip of the plume is an area of increasing uranium 
contamination (See Figure 3.1-1). Although, the report states that uranium concentration 
increases in the southwestern tip of the plume, neither analytical data nor a discussion of why 
the increase may be occurring are presented. 

The system evaluation report should be revised to provide a discussion that addresses this 
issue. Information regarding the plume migration rate, rate of uranium contamination 
increase in the southwestern-most edge of the plume, analytical data to support the 
observation of the increase in uranium concentration, and potential measures that can be 
employed to capture the tip of the plume should be included. 

Response: This comment raises several concerns regarding the performance of the South Plume 
extraction system and whether or not the system, under its current configuration, is meeting 
the objectives of the removal action. These concerns fall into the following major areas: 

1. 
2. 

3. 

Is the system serving as a complete hydraulic barrier? 
Is the system capturing all of the 20 ppb uranium plume? If not, can additional capture 
be realized without further impact to the Paddys Run Road Site (PRRS) plume? 
What is the rate and direction of plume migration, and what analytical data are available 
to show changes (increases) in concentration in the southern tip of the plume? What is 
the cause of the observed increase in concentration? 

Responses for each of these questions are provided below. 

1. Is the system serving as a complete hydraulic barrier? 

To address this concern, it is important tb note the technical distinctions between a "complete 
hydraulic barrier" and "complete capture" of a desired contaminant concentration. DOE 
recognizes this is a point of confusion and these terms therefore require some further 
definition. To clarify, DOE concludes that the system is serving as a complete hydraulic 
barrier because it is designed to create a hydraulic divide that extends across the full width of 
the plume (as defined by the width of the 20 ppb uranium concentration contour). The 



hydraulic divide effectively prevents uranium concentrations greater than 20 ppb that exist 
upgradient of the divide from bypassing the extraction wells, thereby serving as an effective 
or "complete" hydraulic barrier. DOE considers this extension of the divide across the full 
width of the plume to satisfy the intentions of the removal action as it pertains to the 
effectiveness of the hydraulic barrier. In effect, no upgradient contaminants are getting past 
this barrier and thus its intended effect is "complete." 

For clarity, a historical perspective of the removal action objectives and design approach is 
provided in the following paragraphs. It was recognized at the time of the South Plume 
Modeling Report (DOE 1993) that a portion of the plume would need to be truncated to 
satisfy the objective of minimizing impact to the PRRS plume. Moreover, at the time of the 
Operable Unit 5 FS and Proposed Plan, it was recognized that further actions to address the 
truncated portion would need to be incorporated into the final remedy, or, if necessary, as 
part of future DOE response obligations under the PRRS remedy. The optimization 
simulations DOE is planning to run will help answer the question as to how much of the 20 
ppb area south of the current divide can be accommodated into the final remedy. 

In the South Plume Grou ndwate r Recoverv -em Des im. Mon itorine. and E v a  
Promam P Ian dated April 1993 specific objectives are identified. These objectives are as 
follows: 

l7ae groundwater recovery wells need to be pumped at a suncient rate to create a 
hydraulic bamier along a line running approximately perpendicular to the longitudinal 
axis of the plume in the shallow portion of the Great Miami Aquifer, creating an 
elongated groundwater trough. 7% hydraulic barrier ne& to extend suflciently 
ourward from the centerline of the plume to intercept the width of the Zone I plume as 
&fined by contamination above the 20 p g L  total uranium level. 
rite magnitude of the hydraulic trough needs to be minimized while still meeting 
Objective I in order to minimize the impact on the overall hydrogeologic system. If 
esensive capture zones are created, then the PRRS plumes may be pulled t o w d  the 
recovery wells. Also, minimal disturbance to the local hydrologic system is desired to 
prevent impacts on groundwater users in the area, to minimize the possible velocity 
increases of movement of on-site plumes, and to not significantly defect the PRRS 
contaminantflow trajectory. l7ae recovery wells, therefore, need to create a hydraulic 
sink to prevent plume movement by the wells and to minimize capture zones and large 
scale reversals of groundwater flow. 
COnrMtinarion within the aquifer weds to be removed as soon as feasible to prevent 

further plume movement and degradation of the groundwater environment. Removal of 
contaminants near the source or in the shallow pom'on of the aquifer is more eflcknt 
and preventsfinher damage. l7ae recovery system should be operated to prevent finher 
spread of contamination. 
l7ae operation of the removal action recovery system needs to be consistent with the final 
site remedia!ion. This standard is dincult because the final site remedicztion systems are 
unknown at the present time. However, probably the most relevant issue regarding 
impacts of pwnp and treat systems is the possible quamion of other plumes caused by 
increasing hydraulic slope, thus increasing potenrial spread of contamimion. 7hi.r issue 
is the basis of Objective 2 which requires the minimizing of impacts on the natural 
system. 
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Because of the constraints created by the PRRS plume, the location of the hydraulic divide is 
such that there are areas south (downgradient) of the divide where uranium concentrations do 
exceed 20 ppb. One of the areas is the small lobe connected to the main plume in the vicinity 
of Well 2552 (approximately 1.5 acres in size) that has concentriihon levels above 20 ppb. In 
effect, the divide truncates this area from the main plume as a necessary consequence of 
minimizing disturbance to the PRRS plume. (As discussed in the next response, the other 
area that exceeds 20 ppb is a disconnected area that is imbedded in the heart of the PRRS 
plume). The current location of the divide and the truncation of the plume is neceSSary to 
satisfy two competing objectives: (1) capture as much of the 20 ppb plume as possible, but 
without (2) causing detrimental impact to the PRRS plume. 

Given the current configuration of the removal action wellfield and the pumping rate 
refinements that have been made over the past two years of operation, these two objectives 
are balanced as well as possible. However, as indicated at the June 28, 1995 meeting, DOE 
is planning to run additional optimization simulations. One of the objectives is to see if 
additional capture of the 20 ppb plume can be realized with different well pumping 
configurations and/or locations. If additional wells are found to be advantageous, they will be 
incorporated as required elements of the Operable Unit 5 final remedy. 

On a relked matter and in response to an Ohio EPA request, as part of the optimiaion study 
DOE will be examining the need for the continued operation of the tbree easternmost removal 
action recovery wells (3926, 3927, and 3928) to achieve interim capture of the upper portion 
of the plume that is situated near Willey Road. Based on model simulations this portion of 
the plume will remain within the area capable of being captured by the existing extraction 
wells until such time that the main remedial system is brought on line. In view of the relative 
rates at which the plume is advancing under natural gradients and because the eastern wells 
pump relatively lowconcentration water to achieve full capture of this upper plume portion, it 
may be more prudent to discontinue pumping the easternmost wells and address the upper 
portion of the plume when the main remedial system along Willey Road proceeds forward. 
These aadeofTs will be explored though the optimization study. 

Lastly, the optimization study will examine options to speed the overall remediation time for 
the off-property portion of the South Plume. The FS evaluations revealed that the off- 
property portion of the plume was not the limiting factor in the overall site-wide plume 
remediation time, and therefore additional wells off property were not proposed as part of the 
base-case FS remedy. The optimization evaluation will look at the benefits of additional wells 
in the highest concentration areas off property, in an effort to evaluate the benefits and 
tradeof€s required to enhance remediation time for the off-property area. The overall goal of 
the optimization study is to evaluate the best options for dovetailing the elements of the South 
Plume removal action with the intentions of the Operable Unit 5 remedial action. 

2. Is the system capturing all of the 20 ppb uranium plume? If not, can additional capture 
be realized without further impact to the PRRS plume? 

As mentioned above, there are two areas where concentrations greater than 20 ppb fall 
outside the capture zone created by the removal action: (1) the portion of the plume that is 
truncated by the hydraulic divide; and (2) a separate "closed contour" area that is embedded 
in the heart of the PRRS plume. The portion that is truncated by the removal action's 
hydraulic divide will be examined further in the optimization study to see if additional capture 



can be achieved without further impact to the PRRS plume. Additional wells/configurations 
will be examined as part of this effort. 

The "closed contour" area that is embedded in the PRRS plume will need to be examined as 
part of the PRRS remedy deliberations and is currently beyond the scope of the FEMP's 
Operable Unit 5 remedy. Response actions for the truncated portions of the plume that are 
deemed to fall outside the optimized capture zone (if any) will also have to be coordinated as 
part of the P W  deliberations. 

3. What is the rate and direction of plume migration, and what analytical data are available 
to show changes (increases) in concentration in the southern tip of the plume? What is 
the cause of the observed increase in concentration? 

Based on information presented in the OU5 RI report, the rate of the uranium plume 
migration at the FEW is estimated to be in the range of 33 - 88 feet per year. Based on data 
from Well 2552, the southern tip of the plume shows an increase in uranium concentration 
when comparing prepumping 1993 "Snapshot" data to October 1994 analytical data. If one 
compares all available data for Monitoring Well 2552 it appears that overall there is a 
decreasing trend of uranium concentrations in the well. Data collected as recent as May 8, 
1995 shows that concentrations of uranium in groundwater at this location is 18 pgL. A 
uranium concentration vs. time plot for Well 2552 is provided as Attachment 1. The cause 
for the temporary increase at Well 2552 is likely seasonal variation because this well is 
located immediately adjacent to Paddys Run at a point where the stream is generally gaining 
water from the aquifer during the wetter winter and spring months and losing water to the 
aquifer during the drier summer and fall months. 
DOE is planning to provide the results of the optjmi7rrtion simulations at a meeting with U.S. 
EPA on July 25, 1995. Recommendations regarding additional wells and their locations (if 
deemed necessary) will be provided at the meeting. The optimization findings and simulation 
results will then be incorporated into the remedial design deliverables that ultimately will be 
prepared for the Operable Unit 5 remedy in accordance with the approved remedial design 
work plan. DOE is also requesting that this commendresponse packet, following approval, 
be incorporated into the current DMEPP (it is furnished on three-hole punched paper to 
facilitate placement in the existing binders). Other improvements to the DMEPP reporting 
process resulting from U.S. EPA's comments will be incorporated into the next Dh4EPP 
submittal, scheduled for October 2, 1995. 

Action: 

2. Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA Commentor: Saric 
Section #: 2.2 Page #: 2-6 Line #: NA 
Original Specific Comment #1 
Comment: The report states that the integrity of the well screens in recovery wells 3924,3926, and 3928 

were compromised by holes. The report further states that a determination is pending on 
whether to redrill these wells or repair the well screens. Any decision made regarding repair 
or replacement of these well screens should be reviewed by the U.S. EPA prior to adions 
being taken in the field. The report should be revised to specify this requirement. 

Response: Agree that U.S. EPA should be hhed in the decision as to repair or replace Recovery 
Wells 3924, 3926 and 3928. Following discussions with U.S. EPA and OEPA on June 13 
and June 28, 1995 DOE considered three potential methods of fixing the wells: 1) replacing 
the wells, 2) patching the holes in the screens, and 3) placing new screens in the wells. In 
the abovenoted discussions, U.S. EPA and OEPA indicated their concurrence with DOE'S 
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proposal to use Method 3. At the June 28, 1995 meeting U.S. EPA requested a schedule 
identifying when the replacement screens would be installed. 
No change to the DMEPP report required. In accordance with U.S. EPA's request, a 
schedule identifying when the repair work is to occur will be provided to U.S. EPA and 
OEPA at the meeting scheduled for July 25, 1995. Currently it. is anticipated that the repair 
work will be completed by the end of September 1995. 

Action: 

3. Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA Commentor: Saric 
Section #: 2.3 Page #: 2-9 Line #: NA 
Original Specific Comment #2 
Comment: Figure 2.3-2 shows the cumulative gallons pumped per month as wells 1 through 5; however, 

the text of the report refers to recovery wells 3924 through 3928. This discrepancy should be 
resolved. 

All relevant figures will be modified for the next DMEPP report to show the FEMP well 
identification numbers 3924 through 3928. 

Response: Agreed. 
Action: 

4. Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA Commentor: Saric 
Section#: 3.1.1 - Page #: 3-3 Line #: NA 
Original Specific Comment #3 
Comment: The report states that an increase in uranium plume near Willey Road, the southern tip of the 

plume, and the center of the plume north of well 2061 and near recovery well 3925. An 
explanation for the increased concentration in all areas except the southern tip is given. An 
explanation for the increase of uranium contamination in the southern plume tip should also 
be provided. The southern tip appears to be outside of the capture zone (flow divide) of the 
recovery well system. General Comment # 1 discusses this issue further. 

Also, analytical data should be included to support the observation that uranium contamination 
increases in concentration in the southern tip of the plume. 

Response: Agree. An explanation for the depicted increase of uranium in the southern tip is needed. As 
discussed in the response to U.S. EPA General Comment 1 the basis for the increase in the 
southern tip is uranium concentrations in Well 2552. Based on data from Well 2552, the 
southern tip of the plume shows an increase in uranium concentration when comparing 
prepumping 1993 "Snapshot" data to October 1994 analytical data. If one compares all 
available data for Monitoring Well 2552 it appears that overall there is a decreasing trend of 
uranium concentrations in the well. 
See action for General Comment 1. Action: 

5. Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA Commentor: Saric 
Section #: 3.1.3 Page #: 3-10 Line #: NA 
Original Specific Comment #4 
Comment: This section discusses variable concentrations of potassium in well 2128. A detection value 

of "16,000" was reported for this well; however, no unit value (for example, milligrams per 
liter) is provided. This omission should be corrected. 

Response: Agreed. The text at the bottom of page 3-9 and continued on page 3-10 should have read " a 
detection value of 16 mg/L (October 3, 1994) represents the maximum concentration observed 
for this well during the reporting period." 
The text of the next DMEPP will be corrected as noted in the response to the comment. Action: 
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RESPONSES TO orno EPA COMMENTS 
ON THE SOUTH PLUME GROUNDWATER RECOVERY SYSIZM EVALUATION REPORT 

APRIL 1995 

6. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: DDAGW 
Section#: Executive Summary Pg.#: E-1 Line#: Para 3 Code: 
Original Comment# 1 
Comment: 

Response: 

Action: 

This paragraph indicates that the As levels increase for any change to the pumping system. 
This should be revised to indicate that As levels increase as the pumping rate for the recovery 
system is increased. 
Arsenic concentrations can increase with changes to pumping rates as the reviewer suggests. 
However, arsenic concentrations also appear to increase with various pumping configurations. 

Future reports will be clearer on the types of recovery well operations that appear to impact 
arsenic concentrations south of the recovery well field. 

7.  Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: DDAGW 
Section#: 3.1.1 Pg.#: Line#: Code: 
Original Comment# 2 
Co&ent: 

Response: 

Action: 

Ground water data for monitoring wells 3062, 2396, 3396, 2552, 3689, 3552, 2553,2546 are 
not included in this report. These monitor wells are located so that they may provide 
important information as to plume properties southwest of the recovery system. This data 
should be incorporated in the analysis. 
Agree that data from these wells are not included in the appendices of the report. However 
data from the above noted Type 2 wells have been used to generate the contours in Figures 
3.1-1 and 3.1-2. Groundwater total uranium data were available from other sampling 
programs for Monitoring Wells 2396, 3396, 2552,3689,3552,2553, 2546 and other Type 2 
wells in the vicinity of the South Plume. This data was used where applicable in preparing 
this report. Because these wells were not part of the DMEPP program at the time the report 
was compiled they were not included in Appendix A. Before receipt of OEPA comments, 
DOE added some of these wells to the DMEPP program for use in the preparation of the next 
DMEPP Status Report. Any remaining monitoring wells listed above that are not part of the 
DMEPP program will be added. 
The data referenced in the response is provided in the attached data table (Attachment 2). All 
data used in the preparation of the DMEPP report will be included in future DMEPP Reports. 
DOE will add those wells identified by OEPA in Comments 2 and 6 to the DMEPP program 
for total uranium analysis and water elevation measurements by the next scheduled DMEPP 
sampling event. 

8. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: DDAGW 
Section#: 3.1.1 Pg.#: Figure 3.1.2 Line#: Code: 
Original Comment# 3 
Comment: Monitoring well 3125 is drawn between the 20 ppb and the 5 ppb contours when in fact it 

should be wel! within the 50 ppb contour. The average 1994 uranium concentration for this 
well is reported as being 60.4 ppb. 

Response: Paragraph 2 on page 3-3 of the report states that Figure 3.1-2 was based on data collected 
from Type 2 monitoring wells. Therefore it was not appropriate to use data from Well 3125 
to prepare the plume map. 

6 8 



9. 

10. 

1 1 .  

Action: To eliminate confusion, future figures will be labeled "Based on Type 2 Well Data" or 
"Type 3" as appropriate. A new figure and associated discussion will be prepared depicting 
uranium concentration contours for Type 3 wells in the study area for future DMEPP reports. 

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA 
Section#: 3.1.1 Pg.#: Figure 3.1.2 Line#: Code: 
Original Comment# 4 
Comment: Monitoring well 2624 is drawn between the 20 ppb and 50 ppb contours. The average 1994 

uranium concentration for this well is reported as 62.25 ppb. The contours should be 
redrawn to include 2624 in the 50 ppb contour. 

Response: Figure 3.1-2 notes that July and October 1994 total uranium data (not average concentrations) 
were used to generate this figure. For Well 2624 the latest available data was collected 
October 6, 1994. The total uranium concentration for this date was 25 pg/L which places 
Well 2624 between the 20 ppb and 50 ppb contours as drawn in the figure. 

Commentor: DDAGW 

Action: None required. 

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA 
Section#: 3.1.1 Pg.#: Figure 3.1.2 Line#: Code: 
Original Comment# 5 
Comment: The average 1994 uranium concentration for monitoring well 2095 is reported as 170 ppb. 

This indicates that the 200 ppb contour around 2061 is not as isolated as shown on the map. 
The 200 ppb contour should be extended north closer to 2095. 

Response: When comparing Figure 3.1-1 to Figure 3.1-2 it should be noted that an area of increased 
total uranium concentration was present north of Well 2095 before the start up of the 
recovery wells. As the plume moved south towards the recovery wells in 1994, uranium 
concentrations increased at Well 2095. Therefore, the relatively high levels of d u m  at 
Well 2095 are related more to plume movement from the north than they are to 
concentrations at Well 2061 to the south. To extend the 200 ppb contour to the north wouid 
suggest plume movement to the north when Figures 3.1-1 and 3.1-2 are both considered. 

Commentor: DDAGW 

Action: None required. 

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA 
Section#: 3.1.1 Pg.#: Line#: Code: 
Original Comment# 6 
Comment: The uranium plume has not been fully defined in the southwest region of the plume indicated 

in figure 3.1-2. This area includes monitoring wells 2624, 3624, 3689, 2125, 3125, 4125, 
2545, 3062, 2552, 3552, 2396, 3396. The Ohio EPA cites the following as evidence of this: 
A) No explanation has been given for elevated uranium concentrations in monitoring well 
3125 (average 1994 concentrations of 60.4 ppb) while monitoring well 2125 has an average 
1994 uranium concentration of only 13.5 ppb. No where else in the DMEPP study area is 
higher uranium concentrations found in the type 3 well when compared to the type 2 well in 
the Same cluster. This may be evidence of a significant variation in flow and/or transport in 
this area. 

Commentor: DDAGW 

B) The average uranium concentration for monitoring well 3125 has increased from 47.6 ppb 
in 1993 to 60.4 ppb in 1994. Monitoring well 2624 which lies between 3125 and the 200 ppb 
contour has decreased during this time (1993 uranium concentration of 83.7 and a 1994 
uranium concentration of 65.2 ppb). Monitoring well 3624 has consistently shown very low 
concentrations of uranium (.4 ppb for 1993 and .5 ppb for 1994). These monitoring wells 
clearly do not indicate the same trend as is found in 2125 and 3125 even though they are 



between the 200 ppb contour and monitoring wells 2125 and 3125. This is additional 
evidence of a significant variation in flow and/or transport in this area. 

C) Data for monitoring wells 3062,2396,3396, 2552, 5689, 3552,2553,2546 are not 
included in this report. This does not leave much hard data to assess the contouring for the 
southwestern portion of the plume. This data must be incorporated into the report. 

Response: DOE disagrees that the uranium plume has not been fully defined in the southwest area. 
Total uranium data for all of the OEPA-noted wells with the exception of Well 3062 was 
available and used in the preparation of Figures 3.1-1, 3.1-2 and 3.1-3. The wells referenced 
by OEPA were not part of the DMEPP work plan (DOE 1993) and therefore were not 
included in Appendix A. 

A) The higher total uranium concentrations noted in monitoring well 3125 compared to 
Well 2125 is due to the location of this well cluster. Monitoring Wells 2125 and 3125 
are the only well cluster in the DMEPP study area immediately adjacent to Paddys Run. 
Because these wells are so close to a losing stretch of Paddys Run, infiltration from 
relatively uncontaminated surface water has kept concentrations of uranium in Well 2125 
below 50 pgL.  Surface water controls implemented at the FEMP since 1986 have 
reduced uranium concentrations in surface water leaving the FEMP via Paddys Run from 
about 80 pg/L to < 10 pg/L. What we are seeing in Well 3125 today has likely resulted 
from infiltration of uraniumantaminated surface water before 1986. Modeling results 
presented in the August 1994 DMEPP Report addressed the issue of capture of uranium 
present at the Type 3 welldepth interval. Both horizontal and vertical particle tracks 
presented in Section 3.2 of the August 1994 DMEPP Report coniirmed total capture of 
the uranium plume at depth (to bedrock) and in the vicinity of Well 3125. 

B) DOE agrees that a comparison of Well Cluster 212513125 to 262413624 shows a 
difference in flow and/or transport. A comparison of all the well clusters in the vicinity 
of the study area shows that the effect of infiltration from Paddys Run is very localized 
in those areas where Paddys Run is a losing stream (see Attachment 3). Previous data 
presented in the August 1994 report addressed the issue of migration and capture of the 
uranium plume at the Type 3 welldepth interval. 

C) As noted in the beginning of this response, data was available from all wells 
except 3062. This data was not included in Appendix A because the data was collected 
under a separate work plan. DOE feels that with the available data the uranium plume 
in the southwest region was adequately defined. 

Action: The data currently not collected under the DMEPP work plan but used for interpretation is 
presented in Attachment 2. All available data used in the preparation of the DMEPP report 
will be included in future reports. DOE will add those wells identified by OEPA in 
Comments 2 and 6 to the DMEPP program for total uranium analysis and water elevation 
measurements by the next scheduled sampling event. Attachment 3 shows those stretches of 
Paddys Run that are gaining and losing stretches. 

12. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: DDAGW 
Section#: 3.1.1 Pg.#: Figure 3.1.3 Line#: Code: 
Original Comment# 7 
Comment: What is the increase in uranium concentrations around monitoring wells 2552, 3552 based on? 

This data was not included in the report. 
Response: See response to U.S. EPA General Comment 1 and 4. 
Action: See action for U.S. EPA General Comment 1. 



13. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: DDAGW 
’ Section#: 3.1.1 Pg.#: Figure 3.1.3 Line#: Code: 

Original Comment# 8 
Comment: Uranium concentrations in monitoring well 3125 increased from 47.6 ppb in 1993 to 60.4 ppb 

in 1994. This should be indicated on the figure. 
Response: Figure 3.1-3 is based on data from Type 2 wells. Well 3 125 is the only Type 3 well 

monitored with concentrations above the proposed cleanup level of 20 pg/L. 
Action: Uranium concentrations in Type 3 wells will be discussed in future DMEPP reports. 

14. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: DDAGW 
section#: 3.1.4 Pg.#: Line#: Code: 
Original Comment# 9a 
Comment: Tables 3.1-2 and 3.1-3 DMEPP Statistical Summary show values reported to one thousandth 

of a part per billion or to the part per trillion. FEMP analytical methods do not allow 
accuracy to this degree. The table should be adjusted accordingly. 

Future statistical data tables will round off to the nearest significant figure. 
Response: Agree. 
Action: 

15. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: DDAGW 
Section#: 3.1.4 Pg.#: 3-12 Lind: para 1 Code: 
Original Comment# 9b 
Comment: This paragraph omits monitoring wells 2552 and 3552 which shows an increase in uranium 

concentration in figure 3.1-3. 
Response: Well 2552 was not a part of the DMEPP monitoring program as defined in the 1993 Dh4EPP 

work plan and was therefore not included. The data for Well 2552 will be included in the 
appendices for future DMEPP reports. Wells 2552 and 3552 are being added to the DMEPP 
monitoring network and will also be included in future reports. 
Attached is uranium data (Attachment 2) for both wells in the data summary and a 
concentration vs. time plot for total uranium in Well 2552 (Attachment 1). 

Action: 

16. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: DDAGW 
Section#: 4.0 Pg.#: para 3 Lind: Code: 
Original Comment# 10 
Comment: Sampling results do not show that the system is meeting the overall project objective of 

capture of the uranium plume. The Ohio EPA has identified data gaps which exist in the 
Southwestern portion of the projected plume that are not satisfied by this report. This report 
shows that additional data is needed for this area and that an additional production well will 
probably be warranted west southwest of production well 3924. Production wells 3926, 
3927, and 3928 are removing ground water with uranium concentrations that are near 
background. These wells do not appear to be useful and should be shut down. 

Response: As noted previously, data from wells identified by the OEPA were not normally collected 
under the DMEPP work plan. It is available from other sampling programs and has been and 
will continue to be used to write the DMEPP report. DOE acknowledges that one of the 
wells (3062) was not used in any analyses but does not believe that the lack of data from this 
one weH m i d  impaa the cclncllldons of the document sufficiently to suggest that project 
goals are not being met. As noted in the comment responses for Comments 7 and 11, DOE 
plans to add those wells identified by OEPA as critical to the DMEPP before the next 
scheduled DMEPP sampling round. A number of these wells were incorporated in the 
DMEPP before receipt of OEPA comments. 
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The placement of an additional recovery well west-southwest of Production Well 3924 is 
already being investigated in response to EPA comments and as was identified by DOE in the 
south Plume Removal Action Groundwate r Modeling ReDon (SPMR) (DOE 1993). 

The shutdown of Recovery Wells 3926, 3927 and 3928 will temporarily impact total capture 
of the width of the 20 pg/L isopleth of the uranium plume. Modeling projections show that 
the shutdown of Recovery Wells 3926, 3927 and 3928 will result in the portion of the plume 
northeast of the recovery well field not being captured over time, which would violate the 
goals of the removal action. Once the final groundwater remedy for the site is implemented 
these wells may be shut down permanently if the area of the plume in question is captured by 
one of the planned recovery well fields. The South Plume Optimization Study may also 
indicate that one or more of these wells may be shut down either temporarily or permanently. 
OEPA has been informed that Recovery Well 3928 has been temporarily shut down. Results 
of the optimization study will determine the future need of this well. See response to U.S. 
EPA General Comment 1 for additional discussion pertinent to this comment. 
The wells identified by OEPA will be added to the DMEPP sampling program if not already 
included in the program. Recovery Well 3928 will not be operated unless the South Plume 
Optimization Study results shows such a need. OEPA will be informed of the resuits of the 
optimization study related to the South Plume remediation, as discussed in the meetings with 
DOE on June 13 and June 28, 1995. An update on the South Plume O p t M t i o n  will be 
provided to OEPA in July 1995. 

Action: 
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